RESOLUTION No. 14-173

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS PURSUANT SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ICE AND SNOW FOR THE HOLIDAY LIGHTS AND ICE EVENT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH EVENT DEPOT FOR THE PROVISION OF THE ICE AND SNOW FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR WITH AN OPTION TO RENEW FOR TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWALS FOR A FOR A TOTAL OF THREE (3) YEARS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$27,000.00 WITH A TEN PERCENT (10%) CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL OF \$29,700.00 PER YEAR ON THE **TERMS** APPROVED FISCAL HEREIN; **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TRANSFER FUNDS IN** THE AMOUNT OF \$27,000.00 FROM PARKS & RECREATION 001.90005.500490 ACCOUNT TO 001.90005.500340 CONTINGENT ON EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN AND THE **VENDOR** THE CITY; **PROVIDING** IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") hosts an annual holiday event called Holiday Lights & Ice (the "Event"), in which a principle feature is a mound of snow and ice (the "Snow Mountain") on which children are allowed to play; and

WHEREAS, Since December of 2011, Event Depot has been providing the ice and snow for the Snow Mountain for the Event; and

WHEREAS, after extensive research, staff has concluded that there are no other companies in southeast Florida that would be able to provide the snow and ice needed to make the Snow Mountain; and

WHEREAS, three years ago, Event Depot purchased the ice-making equipment and operation from the Florida Ice Manufacturing, the only company providing ice and snow manufacturing of the type desired in the southeast region of Florida; and

WHEREAS, Event Depot has provided the City with quotes for the purchase of eighty-five (85) tons of ice in an amount not to exceed \$27,000.00 with a ten percent (10%) contingency for a total of \$29,700.00; and

WHEREAS, in order to accomplish the Event with the signature Snow Mountain, Staff has recommended that the City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Event Depot for the provision of the Snow Mountain at the Holiday Lights & Ice Event for a period of one (1) year with an option to renew for two (2) one (1) year renewals for a total of three (3) years.

WHEREAS, the City Manager requests a funds transfer from Parks & Recreation account 001.90005.500490 to 001.90005.500340 contingent on execution of the agreement by the City and Event Depot.

WHEREAS, the City Manager has recommended that it is in the City's best interest to waive the competitive bid process for the purchase of the snow and ice from Event Depot because the goods and services being purchased can not be acquired through normal purchasing process due to the nature of the goods and limited providers.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Waiver of Bid Process & Approval.</u> Pursuant to Section 2-321 of the City's Code of Ordinances, the competitive bid process for the provision of ice and snow is hereby waived, and the agreement for the provision of ice and snow in an

amount not to exceed \$27,000.00 with a ten percent (10%) contingency for a total of \$29,700.00 with Event Depot is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization to Procure Services.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the agreement with Event Depot and to expend City funds in forthcoming of its objectives.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 14-173 Page **4** of **4**

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	/ Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 12th day of November, 2014

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST: Baranc Her

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, PASTORIZA

COLE AND BONISKE

CITY ATTORNEY